Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not
based on observable market data.

	 There has been no transfers between the hierarchy levels in the current and prior year.

	 Refer to Note 4 for classification of Land and Buildings and Note 9 for classification of other financial asset
in the fair value hierarchy.

38.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

	 In prior years, outstanding cheques and outstanding deposits not cleared at end of year for settlement of
balances due were included as payments in the cash book and the corresponding trade payable or trade
receivable balances reduced accordingly. These amounts have therefore been reclassified under “Trade
and other payables” and “Trade and other receivables” for the years ended 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2019
respectively in line with the requirements of IAS 39/IFRS 9 – “Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement”. The following tables summarise the impact of the adjustments following the reclassification:

	 THE GROUP

		  2018

	 Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)	 As previously stated	 Adjustments	 As re-stated

		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000

	 Cash and bank balances	 209,437	 (14,621)	 194,816
	 Interest bearing loan and borrowings

(Current liabilities)	 (1,250,634)	 100,264	 (1,150,370)
	 Trade and other payables	 (994,386)	 (94,251)	 (1,088,637)
	 Trade and other receivables	 819,808	 8,608	 828,416

	 	 2019

		  As previously stated	 Adjustments	 As re-stated
		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000

	 Cash and bank balances	 156,053	 13,906	 169,959
	 Interest bearing loan and borrowings

(Current liabilities)	 (1,313,760)	 74,948	 (1,238,812)
	 Trade and other payables	 (924,067)	 (93,240)	 (1,017,307)
	 Trade and other receivables	 747,274	 4,386	 751,660

38.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

	 THE GROUP
		  2018

	 Consolidated statement of
cash flows (extract)	 As previously stated	 Adjustments	 As re-stated

		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000
	 Changes in working capital
	 - Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables	 (43,528)	 (8,608)	 (52,136)
	 - (Increase)/decrease in trade and other payables	 (32,120)	 94,251	 62,131
	 Cash and cash equivalent	 (98,999)	 85,643	 (13,356)

	 	 2019

		  As previously stated	 Adjustments	 As re-stated
		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000

	 Changes in working capital
	 - Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables	 134,022	 4,222	 138,244
	 - (Increase)/decrease in trade and other payables	 (213,283)	 (1,011)	 (214,294)
	 Cash and cash equivalent	 (120,640)	 88,854	 (31,786)

	 THE COMPANY
		  2018

	 Separate statement of financial
position (extract)	 As previously stated	 Adjustments	 As re-stated

		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000

	 Cash and bank balances	 42,608	 (16,972)	 25,636
	 Interest bearing loan and borrowings	 (275,973)	 19,218	 (256,755)
	 Trade and other payables	 (960,930)	 (2,246)	 (963,176)

	 	 2019

		  As previously stated	 Adjustments	 As re-stated
		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000

	 Cash and bank balances	 47,388	 9,668	 57,056
	 Interest bearing loan and borrowings	 (291,561)	 9,161	 (282,400)
	 Trade and other payables	 (915,065)	 (18,829)	 (933,894)

216 Lux Island Resorts Ltd and its Subsidiaries Integrated Annual Report 2020 Integrated Annual Report 2020 Lux Island Resorts Ltd and its Subsidiaries 217

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

38.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

	 THE COMPANY
		  2018

	 Separate statement of
	 cash flows (extract)	 As previously stated	 Adjustments	 As re-stated
		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000

	 Changes in working capital
	 - (Increase)/decrease in trade and other payables	 67,200	 2,246	 69,446
	 Cash and cash equivalent	 22,928	 2,246	 25,174

		  2019

		  As previously stated	 Adjustments	 As re-stated
		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000

	 Changes in working capital
	 - (Increase)/decrease in trade and other payables	 (45,865)	 16,583	 (29,282)
	 Cash and cash equivalent	 13,683	 18,829	 32,512

39.	 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

(a)	 THE GROUP	 2020	 2019	 2018
			   Restated	 Restated
		  Rs’000	 Rs’000	 Rs’000

	 Non-current assets	 14,200,317	 11,199,395	 11,688,446
	 Current assets	 874,789	 1,112,262	 1,234,480
	 Issued capital	 1,371,159	 1,371,159	 1,371,159
	 Share premium	 1,320,986	 1,320,986	 1,320,986
	 Other reserves	 1,859,304	 1,378,128	 1,663,218
	 Retained earnings	 1,014,411	 1,936,767	 1,653,411
	 Current liabilities (excluding liabilities held-for-sale)	 4,247,096	 2,462,151	 2,609,964
	 Non-current liabilities	 5,587,183	 3,842,466	 4,302,665
	 Total revenue	 4,653,907	 6,156,354	 5,644,199